

THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE Essex County, New Jersey

ORDINANCE NO. 1586

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 10.40.010 OF GLEN RIDGE CODE CHAPTER 10.32 ENTITLED "PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON DESIGNATED STREETS"

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by The Mayor And The Borough Council of The Borough Of Glen Ridge, in the County Of Essex and of The State Of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 10.40.010K of the Glen Ridge Code entitled "Bus Stops Designated" is hereby revised as follows:

"10.40.010.K West side of Ridgewood Avenue from Darwin Place to a point one hundred fifty feet north of Darwin Place between 7:00 AM and 8:30 AM and from 4:00 PM to 8:00 PM."

SECTION 2. Nothing in this Chapter shall be construed to abrogate or impair the power of the Borough of Glen Ridge or any officer or department to enforce any provisions of its charter, or any other provisions of its Code or regulations promulgated thereunder, nor to prevent or punish violations thereof, and the powers conferred by this Chapter shall be in addition and supplemental to the powers conferred upon the Borough by any other law or provision of the Glen Ridge Code.

SECTION 3. If any clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section or part of this Ordinance be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section, or part thereof, directly involved in the controversy in which said judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to law.

Ordinance passed: ATTEST:

MICHAEL J. ROHAL Borough Clerk PETER A. HUGHES Mayor